## 506305469 10/15/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6352218

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME NO.: 042130/0348

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TCG BDC, INC., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	10/15/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SURGICAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS, LLC		
Street Address:	100 NORTH POINT CENTER EAST		
Internal Address:	SUITE 125		
City:	ALPHARETTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30022		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8224666

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)439-1500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** maria.banda@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: MARIA BANDA

Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS, LLP

Address Line 2: 555 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 2700 Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40105-158
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIA BANDA
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Banda/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Carlyle\_SIS - Release of Patent Security Agreement (SIS) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Carlyle\_SIS - Release of Patent Security Agreement (SIS) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Carlyle\_SIS - Release of Patent Security Agreement (SIS) (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 506305469 REEL: 054088 FRAME: 0465

# RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as of October 15, 2020 (this "Release"), is made by TCG BDC, INC., a Maryland corporation, acting in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") under that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), by and among SURGICAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (the "Grantor") and the Administrative Agent. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Patent Security Agreement

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 24, 2017 at Reel 042130, Frame 0348, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in and Lien on, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired Patent Collateral, including those Patents set forth on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter, dated as of October 15, 2020, by and among the Grantor, the other signatories party thereto and the Administrative Agent, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent, and the Administrative Agent has agreed to, (a) release any and all security interests it may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the security interest created under the Patent Security Agreement in the Patent Collateral, (b) release and relinquish its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral. The Administrative Agent agrees, or authorizes the Grantor, to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by the Grantor to evidence the release and termination of the Administrative Agent's security interests in the Patent Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 054088 FRAME: 0466

# **ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT**:

TCG BDC, INC.,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Jonathan Pearl

Title: Managing Director

**REEL: 054088 FRAME: 0467** 

# Schedule A

# **REGISTERED U.S. PATENTS**

Grantor	Title	Registration Number	Issue Date
Surgical	Rules based	8,224,666	07/17/2012
Information	medical charging		
Systems, LLC	system		

# **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

None.

PATENT REEL: 054088 FRAME: 0468

**RECORDED: 10/15/2020**